

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AVI KOSCHITZKI, On Behalf Of Himself  
and all Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

APPLE, INC. and AT&T MOBILITY INC.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 08 Civ. 4451 (JBW) (VVP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED CLASS ACTION  
COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The New York Commercial Code’s Notice Provisions Require Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Express and Implied Warranty Claims. ....	5
1. The Notice Provisions of the New York Commercial Code Required Plaintiff to Notify Apple of the Alleged Defects and Provide Apple with an Opportunity to Cure. ....	5
2. Apple’s Limited Warranty Permitted Plaintiff to Seek Repair or Replacement of His iPhone or a Refund the Purchase Price Under Warranty. ....	7
B. Plaintiff Never Alleges That He Saw or Relied Upon Apple’s Statements That Allegedly Created Express Warranties. ....	9
C. Plaintiff’s Implied Warranty Allegations Cannot Satisfy the “Particular Purpose” Requirements. ....	10
D. Plaintiff’s Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation Fails as a Matter of Law. ....	12
1. To State a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation, New York Law Requires a Special Relationship. ....	12
2. New York’s Economic Loss Doctrine Bars Negligent Misrepresentation. ....	13

E.	Intentional and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims Must Meet the Specificity Requirements of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	15
F.	Plaintiff Never Alleges He Actually Saw Apple’s Advertisements and Therefore Cannot Establish the Necessary Causation for New York’s General Business Law § 349.....	16
G.	Quasi-contractual Remedies, Such as Unjust Enrichment and Restitution, Are Not Available Due to Plaintiff’s Contractual Remedies Pursuant to Apple’s Express Written Warranty.....	17
	1. Unjust Enrichment Is Unavailable as a Matter of Law.....	17
	2. Restitution is Quasi-contractual and Therefore Similarly Unavailable as a Matter of Law.....	19
H.	Plaintiff May Not Maintain a Claim for Breach of Contract Against Apple.....	20
	1. Breach of Contract Cannot Be Sufficiently Alleged Without Either Attaching the Contract or Pleading Its Terms in Their Entirety and Plaintiff Does Neither.....	20
	2. Apple Is Not A Party to the Alleged Contract.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Aniero Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Andres v. LeRoy Adventures</i> , 607 N.Y.S.2d 261 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1994) .....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	5
<i>Bologna v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	9
<i>Brady v. Lynes</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6540 (DAB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43512 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2008).....	9
<i>Busino v. Meachem</i> , 704 N.Y.S.2d 690 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2000).....	12
<i>Chrysler Capital Corp. v. Hilltop Egg Farms Inc.</i> , 514 N.Y.S.2d 1002 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1987) .....	20
<i>City of New York v. Coastal Oil New York, Inc.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 8667 (RPP), 1998 WL 82927 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 1998) .....	19
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y. 2d 382 (1987) .....	18, 19
<i>Copeland v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 509 N.Y.S.2d 227 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 1986) .....	7
<i>Cox v. NAP Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 592 (2008), <i>rev’d sub nom. Araujo v. Tiano’s Constr. Corp.</i> , 834 N.Y.S.2d 660 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2007) .....	18
<i>Daley v. McNeil Consumer Prods. Co.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9

<i>Dallas Aerospace, Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005) .....	18
<i>Fagan v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9
<i>Field v. Trump</i> , 850 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1988).....	7
<i>Fleet Bank v. Pine Knoll Corp.</i> , 736 N.Y.S.2d 737 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2002).....	13
<i>Fresh Direct, LLC v. Blue Martini Software, Inc.</i> , 776 N.Y.S.2d 301 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2004) .....	12
<i>Gale v. IBM</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 45 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2004).....	17
<i>Gambello v. Time Warner Communs., Inc.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 209 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	15
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Segui</i> , 91 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Held v. Kaufman</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 425 (N.Y. 1998).....	15
<i>Hole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 442 N.Y.S.2d 638 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1981).....	8
<i>Hubbard v. Gen’l Motors Corp.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 4362 (AGS), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6974 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1996) .....	5, 6
<i>Hydro Investors, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90510 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2008).....	14
<i>In re Gartenberg</i> , 636 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1980).....	19

<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>J.C. Constr. Mgmt. Corp. v. Nassau-Suffolk Lumber &amp; Supply Corp.</i> , 789 N.Y.S.2d 903 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Jesmer v. Retail Magic, Inc.</i> , 863 N.Y.S.2d 737 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 2008) .....	21
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	13
<i>Kaur v. Guida</i> , 2008 N.Y. Slip Op. 51952U (N.Y. Dist. Ct. Sept. 29, 2008) .....	19
<i>Kimmell v. Schaefer</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 257 (1996) .....	12
<i>L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm'n of Nassau County, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 378 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	18
<i>Leonard v. Tollycraft Corp.</i> , No. 88-CV-5809, 1989 WL 1128247 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 1989) .....	8
<i>Manhattan Motorcars, Inc. v. Automobili Lamborghini, S.p.A.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 978 (SAS), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49641 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Mastrangelo v. Howmedica</i> , 903 F. Supp. 439 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	11
<i>Murin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 756 N.Y.S.2d 596 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 2003) .....	10
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....	4
<i>Neri v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 98-CV-371 .....	5

<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Ferranti-Packard Transformers, Inc.</i> , 597 N.Y.S.2d 884 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 607 N.Y.S.2d 808 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep't 1994).....	14
<i>Pronti v. DML of Elmira, Inc.</i> , 478 N.Y.S.2d 156 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1984).....	8
<i>Regina Co. v. Gatley Furniture Co.</i> , 157 N.Y.S. 746 (N.Y. App. Div. 1916) .....	8
<i>Schneidman v. Whitaker Co.</i> , 758 N.Y.S.2d 142 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 2003).....	10
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y. 3d 204 (2007) .....	19
<i>Strojmaterialintorg v. Russian Am. Commercial Corp.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 103 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	18
<i>Town of Hooksett School Dist. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 126 (D.N.H. 1984).....	6
<i>Uchitel v. F. R. Tripler &amp; Co.</i> , 434 N.Y.S.2d 77 (N.Y. App. Term. 1980).....	7
<i>United States Leasing Corp. v. Comerold Assoc., Inc.</i> , 421 N.Y.S.2d 1003 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1979).....	11

**STATUTES**

New York Commercial Code § 2-315 .....	10, 11
New York Commercial Code § 2-607 .....	5, 6
New York General Business Law § 349.....	2, 4, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	1, 2, 15, 16
---	--------------

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 4, 5  
N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 594..... 18
